

HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH, AMARAVATI
MAIN CASE No. Criminal Petition No.1635 of 2026

PROCEEDING SHEET

<u>SL. NO.</u>	<u>DATE</u>	<u>ORDER</u>	<u>OFFICE NOTE</u>
05.	23.03.2026	<u>Dr. Justice Venkata Jyothirmai Pratapa</u> Heard Sri Kapil Sibal, learned Senior Counsel appeared in virtual mode assisted by Sri N.Ashwani Kumar learned counsel representing Sri K.Ajay Kumar, learned counsel for the Petitioner on record, Sri Siddarth Agarwal, learned Senior Counsel appeared in virtual mode assisted by Sri M.Lakshminarayana, learned Public Prosecutor appearing for respondent State and Sri Posani Venkateswarlu, learned Senior Counsel for the Complainant. It is represented that as per the orders passed by this Court on 12.03.2026, the Petitioner appeared before the Investigating Officer today(23.03.2026) for the purpose of investigation. Taking into consideration of the fact that the petitioner is working as Additional Director General Fire Service at Patna and I/c.Director General, he is directed to appear before the Investigating Officer as and when required. Petitioner shall furnish his active mobile number to the Investigating Officer. The Investigating Officer shall intimate the date and time through <i>whatsapp</i>. Investigating Officer shall proceed with the investigation without taking any coercive measures against the Petitioner till next date of hearing. List the matter on 06.04.2026. Dr.Justice Venkata Jyothirmai Pratapa <i>Mjl /*</i>	